	OBTS Nimbo	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Capias JUVENILE						
1	The second secon	Agency Name		Report Number				
4	Charge Type: 1 Felony	3 2 2019-011135 3 3 3 2 2019-011135 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3						
1	eck as many apply. 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Other							
	DUDGE LAGUE TO TOP OF L						98	
1	Charge Description 782.04(2) ATTEMPTED 2N	rge Description Charge Description						
200	22.04(2) ATTEMPTED 2ND DEGREE MURDER (LESSR AGG 784.08(1)(2A) AGGRAVATED BATTERY ON PERSON 65 YOA Charge Description							
3	806.031(2) CAUSE GREAT BO	DILY HARM PERMANENT DISAB			Race Sex	Date of Division		
1					Race Sex	Date of Birth		
	Local Address (Street Auf Number)	(Oh)	1711	Phone	Add	fress Source		
1	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City) (State)	(Zip)	Phone	Obu	зарвион		
_						The Park of the Control of the Contr		
	The undersigned certifies and swears that The Person taken into custody	at he/she has just and resonable grounds to believe, and d	loes believe that the above na	med Defendant con	nmitted the followi	ing violation of law.		
	committed the below acts in my presence. was observed by that helicine saw the arrested person committed the below acts. resulting from my (described) investigation. on the 19							
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT								
	noticed the overhear returned to the frolaundry room/bathroonly one inside the	ortly thereafter, Gonzalez heard multiple screams from inside the residence and ticed the overhead double garage door going down. Gonzalez became concerned and turned to the front door. He entered the home and immediately noticed blood on the undry room/bathroom floor. He saw on the floor near the blood. Lachazo was the ly one inside the residence. Lachazo was acting very strange and told Gonzalez						
ADMINISTRATIV	STEPP, JE NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF C 08/19/	COURT / OFFICER (F.S.S.) 17.10)	HANLE NAME (ARRESTING INVE	(611) ASE PRINT)	ICER	PAGE	
E				DATE			1 of 3	
	COURT STATE AT	TORNEY CENTRAL RECO	RDS JAIL	. CR	IME ANAL	YSIS	P. I. O.	

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT 2. N.T.A. JRI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number FL 0500200 BOCA RATON POLICE DEPARTMENT 3 | 2 | 2019-011135 1. Felony 3. Misdemeanor 5. Ordinance 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Other Name (Last First Middle) DUPRE LACHAZO, JORGE L 06/11/1998 multiple times that they needed to leave. Gonzalez was in fear for his safety and stepped outside the residence. He immediately called his supervisor and then 911. Shortly thereafter Lachazo came outside, while Gonzalez was on the phone with the 911 dispatcher. Lachazo got in the delivery truck and fled the scene. Responding uniformed personnel located a white box truck bearing Florida tag BMG-U70 exiting the Colonnades at Glen Oaks onto southbound St. Andrews Blvd. A traffic stop was conducted on the box truck at approximately 7100 W. Glades Road. The driver and sole occupant of the truck was positively identified as Jorge Luis Dupre Lachazo. Uniformed personnel on the traffic stop noted that Lachazo was very sweaty and was shaking, as if he was nervous. He was clad in blue shorts, which left his lower legs exposed. The hairs on both of his lower legs were burnt and the surface of his legs looked like they had ashes on them. Lachazo was transported to Boca Raton Regional Hospital by P.B.C.F.R. for medical evaluation. The white box truck was towed and secured pending the application of a search warrant. Det. Kurdys responded to the Delray Beach Medical Center and met with husband, in the emergency room. gave consent to search his residence at in the City of Boca Raton. He signed a written consent card indicating the same. The consent card was placed into evidence. I made the following observations on scene. The residence was a one-story home on the north side of The front of the home faces south. The double garage door was on the southwest side of the residence. The entry way door from the garage to the interior was on the northeast corner of the garage. Just inside the entry way was a small hallway. A bathroom/laundry room was immediately to the west. I observed blood on the tile floor of the bathroom/laundry room. There were low burn marks on the wooden door frame and on the lower portion of the washing machine. Burn marks and charred debris was observed in various locations on the tile floor within the room. A strong odor of a chemical was present. A wooden handled mallet was on top of the washing machine. Blood was observed on the mallet. A glass wine bottle was on the floor in front of the washing machine. Long hair was observed in the dried blood on the lower front portion of the washing machine and wine bottle. A pair of prescription glasses with bent frames were on the tile floor between the washing machine and the dryer. The kitchen was directly to the north of the garage entry door. I observed the stove to be pulled away from the wall. A blue metal can of Acetone without the lid was on the kitchen counter. It should be noted that the white plastic lid to the Acetone can was located on the tile floor near the washing machine. B.R.P.D. CST Greco responded to conduct the crime scene investigation. documented the scene through photographs and measurements. She collected, packaged and submitted the evidence. While on scene CST Greco processed, the Acetone can for latent SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

COURT

L

C

STATE ATTORNEY

STEPP, JEFFREY A

NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COURT / OFFICER (F.S.S. 117)

08/19/2019

DATE

CENTRAL RECORDS

JAIL

SENATURE OF ARRESTING INVESTIGATING OFFICER

HANLEY, SCOTT D (611)

NAME OF OFFICER (PLEASE PRINT)

08/19/2019

DATE

CRIME ANALYSIS

P. I. O.

2 of 3

PAGE

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for Capies y ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number FL 0500200 3 2 2019-011135 **BOCA RATON POLICE DEPARTMENT** 1. Felony 3. Misdemeanor 5 Ordinance 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Other Name (Last, First, Middle) Date of Birth Race Sex DUPRE LACHAZO, JORGE L W 06/11/1998 finger prints. Latent prints were lifted and submitted for comparison. completed crime scene report for further details. Det. Mick and I conducted a sworn video recorded interview with David Gonzalez at the Boca Raton Police Department. A copy of the interview was placed into evidence. The information that he provided was consistent with the information that is documented above. Det. Mick and I conducted a sworn video recorded interview with Jorge Luis Dupre Lachazo at the Boca Raton Police Department. He was read in Constitutional Warning by Det. Mick. A copy of the interview and the Constitutional Warnings card were placed into evidence. The following is a brief synopsis of the information he provided. Lachazo has worked for JB Home Delivery for approximately one year and eight months as a helper. Today he was in a truck with David Gonzalez. They did three deliveries in Boca Raton. The last delivery they were on was for the washer and dryer. He was inside the residence alone with the female resident, showing her how to operate the appliances. He admitted that he used the wooden handled mallet that was on top of the washing machine and struck her in the side of the head. She fell to the floor unconscious. Lachazo then went into the garage and closed the overhead door. He retrieved a chemical agent from the garage. He returned to the laundry room. Lachazo made a physical motion with his hands indicating that he doused with the chemical agent. He then made a motion with his hands that the chemical spontaneously combusted. He denied knowing the ignition source that was used to start the fire. He fled the residence, got into the delivery truck and drove off. It should be noted that Lachazo admitted to recently using cocaine, as well as marijuana through a B.R.P.D. Latent Examiner Flagler analyzed the latent impressions lifted from the Acetone can found on the kitchen counter. The latent prints were identified as those belonging to Jorge Luis Dupre Lachazo. was admitted to the Trauma ICU with multiple skull and facial fractures. The blunt force trauma to the head caused a severe brain bleed. Additionally, she has second and third degree burns over the majority of her body. At is in extremely critical and grave condition. She has been placed in hospice care. Based upon the above information and investigation, Jorge Luis Dupre Lachazo was charged with attempted second degree murder, contrary to F.S.S. 782.04(2), Aggravated Battery with a Deadly Weapon on a Person over 65 yrs., contrary to F.S.S. 784.08(1) and (2) (a) and Arson, contrary to F.S.S. 806.031(2). SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME SIGNATURE OF ARRESTING INVESTIGATING OFFICER STEPP, JEFFREY A NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COURT / OFFICER (F.S.S./1/7.10)

COURT

STATE ATTORNEY

08/19/2019

CENTRAL RECORDS

JAIL

HANLEY SCOTT D (611)

NAME OF OFFICER (PLEASE PRINT)

08/19/2019

DATE

CRIME ANALYSIS

P. I. O.

PAGE

3 OF 3